A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND CONCERNING THE CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY FUND - SUBURBAN CITY OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION PROJECTS.

Whereas, the King County Council by County Ordinance 9128, adopted September 21, 1989, established a Conservations Futures Levy Fund to be available to King County, the City of Seattle and the individual King County suburban cities in accordance with the terms and conditions established for the use of said fund by said County ordinance, and

Whereas, consistent with the Conservation Futures Levy Fund Program adopted by the King County Council, the King County Executive has forwarded to the City of Kirkland the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between King County and the City of Kirkland - Suburban City Open Space Acquisition Projects, setting forth the duties and responsibilities of King County and the City of Kirkland with respect to the Conservation Futures Levy Funds allocated to the City of Kirkland, and

Whereas, both King County and the City of Kirkland are authorized to enter into said Agreement, now, therefore

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

Section 1 The City Manger for the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland that certain Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between King County and the City of Kirkland - Suburban City Open Space Acquisition Projects, as set forth in Exhibit A to the original of this Resolution and by this reference incorporated herein

Passed by Majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in Regular, open meeting this <u>5th</u> day of <u>February</u>

1991.

MAYOR

Attest

O R\R-Cons\RIT kk